IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA MIAMI DIVISION

CASE NO. 1:24-cv-22142-GAYLES/GOODMAN

FANNY B. MILLSTEIN and MARTIN KLEINBART,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

POST-DISCOVERY HEARING ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

On January 31, 2025, the Undersigned held a hearing on Plaintiffs Fanny B. Millstein and Martin Kleinbart ("Plaintiffs") Notice of Discovery Hearing. [ECF No. 48]. At the hearing, the parties discussed their disputes regarding Defendant Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.'s ("Wells Fargo") privilege assertion in response to Plaintiffs' Requests for Production Nos. 221, 222, 223, 226, 227, 228, 239, 240, 241, 242, 243, 244, 245, 246, 247, 248, 249, 250, 251, 252, 253, 254, 293, 294, 295, 297, 298, 299, and 300. Prior to today's hearing, the parties submitted detailed memoranda to the Court. [ECF Nos. 51, 54, 60]. Additionally, Wells Fargo filed its privilege log [ECF No. 59]. The Undersigned **ORDERS** the following:

By **Friday**, **February 7**, **2025**, Wells Fargo will file under seal the materials listed in its privilege log for the Undersigned's *in camera* review. Pursuant to Local Rule 5.4, Wells Fargo will file a succinct motion for leave to file these materials under seal. Wells Fargo will also file a separate motion to permit the conventional (under seal) filing of a thumb drive. In a footnote, Wells Fargo's motions should state that at the Undersigned's direction, a courtesy copy of the materials and a thumb drive will be delivered to the Undersigned's Chambers.

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers, in Miami, Florida, on January 31, 2025.

andre han Goodman

CHIEF UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE

Copies furnished to:

The Honorable Darrin P. Gayles All Counsel of Record